
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 2024.02, AMENDMENT #1 

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 2024.02, Amendment #1 concerns Article 11 Non-Reappointment 
of Tenure Track (To End of Year 3) and Non-Tenure Track Faculty. 

For 2024, the deadline for an appeal of non-reappointment (Article 11 Non-Reappointment of Tenure Track (To 
End of Year 3) and Non-Tenure Track Faculty) i is extended from February 12, 2024 to March 4, 2024. 
Additionally, the deadline for the Provost to issue their final decision on the appeal is extended from March 1, 
2024 to March 22, 2024. 

Except as otherwise specified herein, all provisions of MOU 2024.02 and Article 11 Non-Reappointment of 
Tenure Track (To End of Year 3) and Non-Tenure Track Faculty shall remain in full force and effect as written. 

The parties agree that this MOU 2024.02, Amendment #1 is non-precedent setting and that no party shall use 
MOU 2024.02, Amendment #1 for any purpose including, but not limited to any arbitration or other legal 
proceeding except one involving the enforcement of this MOU 2024.02, Amendment #1. 

4 

MOU 2024.02, Amendment #1 Entered into this / 2+ day of February 2024. 

FOR THE D iat FOR THE pevkee 

Mark C. Vopat, President Jennifer Pintar, Interim Provost 
YSU i) of 5 Ae oungstown State University 

AJ Sumelf, Chief Negotiator Jennifer Lewis‘Aey, CHRO <\ | 
YSU Chapter of OEA Youngstown State University 


